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Haverford Township - Zoning Hearing Board 

Notice is hereby given that the Zoning Hearing Board will hold a Public Meeting on Thursday, 
November 20th, 2025, at 7:45 PM, in the Commissioners Meeting Room, 1014 Darby Road, Havertown, 
PA at which time the Board will consider appeals from the zoning provisions of the General Laws of 
the Township of Haverford, Chapter 182:

Z25-41 Coatesville Land Inc., owner of 2601 Haverford Rd, Ardmore, PA, DC Parcel 22-06-01013-00, 
seeks to reverse the decision of the Zoning Officer to present an application in relation to §182-604, 
to reverse the decision of the Zoning Officer  requiring a variance from §182-604F, requiring relief 
from floodplain use for the existing use, in the alternative, seek a variance from §182-604F, to allow 
construction or development in the floodplain, seek to reverse the decision of the Zoning Officer to 
require a special exception for the non-conforming use of the property, in the alternative to obtain 
a special exception under §182-802B(1), and any other relief that may be required to perform the 
renovations proposed by the applicant.  Zoned C-2, R-4, INS and FPC.  Ward 6.

Z25-42 Brandywine Senior Care of Haverford, LLC, owners of 731 Old Buck Lane, Bryn Mawr, PA, DC 
Parcel 22-05-00586-00 and 22-05-00683-00 seek to reface and alter the existing Monument Sign 
of (2) at 15.16’ square feet each, as permitted by Z22-07 permitting the additional sign size over the 
permitted 15 sq. ft. each, and to permit the removal of the prior monument sign approved under Z22-
07 for a new non-illuminated directional sign at 10 square feet with and overall height of a single pillar 
8” x 22” in violation of the conditions of Z22-07.  Zoned R1A, Ward 5.

Z25-44 OD Investments, LLC, owner of 83 S Eagle Rd, Havertown, DC Parcel 22-09-00655-00, seeks 
variances from §182-208B(1) to construct a storage building in lieu of the permitted Single Family 
detached Residential Use, §182-707 A(3)(o) to allow an existing non-conforming buffer width behind 
the existing building in the back (easterly side) of the site.  New landscape screening is proposed to 
be installed, and §-182-708A(1) to propose a loading and unloading space in front of a building in 
lieu of the permitted rear of the building.  Also, to propose a reduced 12’x42’ loading space for the 
front (westerly side) of the site which is adequate for the delivery vehicles serving the existing office 
building due to the limited need for the proposed tenant of that building. Zoned C-3 and R-6.  Ward 2.
All interested parties are invited to attend and be heard in accordance with the rules and procedures 
established by the Board. The Board will conclude the hearing at 11:00 PM and any unfinished 
business will be continued to a future meeting date.

Dates Published: November 5th and November 12th, 2025.

Meeting:  Thursday, November 20, 2025

Time: 7:45 p.m.

Location: Commissioners Meeting Room -1014 Darby Rd., Havertown PA, 19083

Public Notice
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Haverford Township - Zoning Hearing Board 

There will be a meeting of the Zoning Hearing Board, Thursday, November 20th, 2025, at 7:45 p.m., 
in the commissioners’ meeting room, 1014 Darby Road, Havertown, PA, at which time the Board will 
consider appeals from the zoning provisions of the general laws of the Township of Haverford, chapter 
182: 
 
Members:
Robert Kane  
William Rhodes
Jessica Vitali  
Edward Magargee 
Jesse Pointon

Other Representatives: 
Ernie Angelos, Esq., Solicitor
Jonathan Mount, Zoning Officer		
Arlene LaRosa, Court Stenographer	  

Open meeting and Pledge of Allegiance
Old Business / Decisions from prior meetings

Item #1 Continuance   - revised 11-18-25 continued to the 12-4-25 hearing date.
Z25-41 Coatesville Land Inc., owner of 2601 Haverford Rd, Ardmore, PA, DC Parcel 22-06-01013-00, 
seeks to reverse the decision of the Zoning Officer to present an application in relation to §182-604, 
to reverse the decision of the Zoning Officer  requiring a variance from §182-604F, requiring relief 
from floodplain use for the existing use, in the alternative, seek a variance from §182-604F, to allow 
construction or development in the floodplain, seek to reverse the decision of the Zoning Officer to 
require a special exception for the non-conforming use of the property, in the alternative to obtain 
a special exception under §182-802B(1), and any other relief that may be required to perform the 
renovations proposed by the applicant.  Zoned C-2, R-4, INS and FPC.  Ward 6.

Item #2  New Item
Z25-42 Brandywine Senior Care of Haverford, LLC, owners of 731 Old Buck Lane, Bryn Mawr, PA, DC 
Parcel 22-05-00586-00 and 22-05-00683-00 seek to reface and alter the existing Monument Sign 
of (2) at 15.16’ square feet each, as permitted by Z22-07 permitting the additional sign size over the 
permitted 15 sq. ft. each, and to permit the removal of the prior monument sign approved under Z22-
07 for a new non-illuminated directional sign at 10 square feet with and overall height of a single pillar 
8” x 22” in violation of the conditions of Z22-07.  Zoned R1A, Ward 5.

Meeting:  Thursday, November 20, 2025

Time:  7:45 p.m.

Location: Commissioners Meeting Room -1014 Darby Rd., Havertown PA, 19083

Agenda
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Item #3 New Item
Z25-44 OD Investments, LLC, owner of 83 S Eagle Rd, Havertown, DC Parcel 22-09-00655-00, seeks 
variances from §182-208B(1) to construct a storage building in lieu of the permitted Single Family 
detached Residential Use, §182-707 A(3)(o) to allow an existing non-conforming buffer width behind 
the existing building in the back (easterly side) of the site.  New landscape screening is proposed to 
be installed, and §-182-708A(1) to propose a loading and unloading space in front of a building in 
lieu of the permitted rear of the building.  Also, to propose a reduced 12’x42’ loading space for the 
front (westerly side) of the site which is adequate for the delivery vehicles serving the existing office 
building due to the limited need for the proposed tenant of that building. Zoned C-3 and R-6.  Ward 2.

Decisions

Approve Minutes from the prior meeting

Adjournment

*This agenda does not necessarily reflect the order in which the cases will be heard.  Cases not 
completed by 11:00 pm may be continued to a future hearing
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